Men 100-A 12-10-19 (R-2020-227)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 312756

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE DEC 12 2019

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. FOR HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT, TRANSPORTATION AND DISPOSAL SERVICES; AND RELATED FUNDING ACTIONS.

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego's (City) Environmental Services Department requires the household hazardous waste management, transportation, and disposal services (Services) of an environmental firm in order to implement the City's Household Hazardous Waste Element which is a requirement of the 1989 California Integrated Waste Management Act; and

WHEREAS, in July 2019, the City, through the Purchasing & Contracting Department, advertised a Request for Proposals (RFP) for the Services to enter into a two-year agreement with three additional one-year options to renew; and

WHEREAS, Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc. submitted a bid in response to the RFP and was selected as the most qualified firm to provide the Services; and

WHEREAS, the Environment Committee heard this item on November 7, 2019, and unanimously recommended that the Council of the City of San Diego approve the contract award to Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc.; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of the City, an Agreement with Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc., for household hazardous waste management, transportation, and disposal services, for a period of two years, with three additional one-year options to renew, in an amount not to exceed \$6,000,000 during the term of the Agreement,

under the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file with the City Clerk as

Document No. RR- 312756

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to appropriate and expend an amount not to exceed \$6,000,000 from the Refuse Disposal Fund No. 700039, the Recycling Fund No. 700048, and the CalRecycle Used Oil Payment Program Grant Fund No. 710001, solely and exclusively to provide funds for the Agreement, contingent upon City Council approval of the Annual Appropriations Ordinance for the applicable fiscal years, and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

. By

David L. Krypel

Deputy City Attorney

DLK:hm

November 21, 2019

Or.Dept:Environmental Services

Doc. No.: 2220276

meeting of DEC 10	2019
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
	By Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 12/12/1 (date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The Ci	ty of San Diego	o onD	EC 1 0 2019	_, by the following vote:
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Barbara Bry	\mathbf{Z}_{\cdot}			
Jennifer Campbell	$\mathbb{Z}_{\mathbb{R}}$			
Chris Ward	Z Z			
Monica Montgomery	\mathbf{Z}			
Mark Kersey	Z,			
Chris Cate	Z,			
Scott Sherman	$Z_{,}$			
Vivian Moreno	Z_{\prime}			
Georgette Gómez	Ø			
(Please note: When a resolution date the approved resolution AUTHENTICATED BY:	tion is approv	ed to the Off	Fice of the City Cl	lerk.)
		٠		
(Seal)		City C	ELIZABETH S Clerk of The City of	S. MALAND f San Diego, California.
		ву	Stay (Ru	Deputy
		Office of th	he City Clerk, San	Diego, California
	Res	olution Numl	ber R-	312756